E

i e
(

M, RN

e o I

B

M and

<EZ-5080C

42" ROTARY MOWER
MODEL AA42 .

INSTRUCTIONS

KR-Z Hear Discharge Kit, and the AA425 mower
inehides the K342 Side Discharge Kit.

Th: AA42R Rotary Mower ic Jupp].ii.ed with a INSTALLATI.Oi‘ t

= - ; *
The addition of adjustab’: helper springs and
mower arm wear sleeves - i e AA42 Rotary

The Rear Discharge Kit is recommended for Mower is performed as Sllows:

ihe homeowner who mows his lawn frequently or
intends to use the Elec-Trak sweeper (AS31). A
greater deg :em of safety is afforded the operawr
and bystande~s with this kit since objects that are
picked up b the blades are discharged under and
behind the iractor.

¥y k.
HELPER SPRINGS f,

The helper sp1lngs must be assembled before
initial installation by attaching a three-link chain
to the closed ‘““eye’” of each spring with an “8"
hook. After the assembly is installed, the *8*
hook'ends should be closed to prevent disassembly

. the mower is raised. (Sce Figure 2,) The
nethod of installation and adjustment of these

" springs is given in the Owner’s Use and Care
instructipns,

The Side Discharge Kit is designed for those
buomeowners who mow their lawns less frequer!iv
without picking up the grass clippings. The Sice 7
discharge arrangement disperses the clippinf =
over a wider area. Rt

I

g
WARNING: Side discharge mowers snond : : .
not be used near Lystanders or uilding- ;
where a thrown object could cause injury.

Figure 2
Figure 1
#
MOWER ARM WEAR SLEEVES
In either configuration, the mower is mounted The mower arm wear sleeves are positioned on
directly to the Elec-Trak tractor without the need each mower mounting arm to prevent + 2ar to the
o. additional equipment. (See Figure 1.) arms where they coniact the front mow. r guide.

- . s _ s i
W ol i R - 4 g ﬂ e’



Figure 4

each side of the bumper. See Fig. 4) For ease of
assembly, insert one tab approximately 1/2-inch
_~to a slot and push sideways on the opposite tab to
_ 1e it up with the other slot. Then, push the mower
“lb—e in against the bumper.

P

F i

Remove the upper right carriage bolt from the
bumper and pass it through one of the clamps sup-
Figure 3 plied so when the bolt is reinstalled, the clamp
holds the mower guide in place. Install another
clamp on the upper left bumper carriage bolt in the
Refer to Figure 3, and install one large same way. (See Figure 5.)
retaining ring on each arm 1/2-inch from the
lower end of the main tube of the arm. This is
easily done by marking the tube at the 1/2-inch
point and pushing the ring over the tube with pliers
while the arm is mounted to the tractor. The arm
should then be temporarily removed from the
tractor and one sleeve pushed over the main tube
to the ring on each arm.

Each replacement mower wear sleeve carries
the Part Number 244A7215P1,

FRONT MOWER GUIDE

The front mower guide eliminates any side
motion of the mower arms, This improves stability
and control in trimming around trees and shrubs.

It also provides a bearing for the mower housing
when raised for transportation or for mewing high

Figure 5
grass.
The front mower guide is installed on the MOWER ATTACHMENT
front of the tractor with its roller nearest the
ground. The two rectangular tabs on each side of To attach the mower, refer to Figure 4 and

the mower guide are inserted in the frame slots on take the following steps:

2



1. Center the mower in front of the tractor

with the mounting arms rearward in the
approximate mounting position.

. Secure the mounting arms to the tractor

frame with the clevis pins and hair pin
cotters supplied with the tractor. (See
insert Fig. 6.) Installation is eased by
pushing the clevis pin back in flush to the
frame side, then lining up the hole in the
mower arm and pushing the pin through
the arm.

Thread the lift strap under the lower guide
roller (a) and over the front guide roller

LIFT STRAP THREADED
UMDER LOWER GUMDE

MOWER TO TRACTOR
PiN BOUNTING

Figure 8

(b) as shown in the insert Fig, 6. Attach it
to the mower lift clevis pin (c).

Lift the mower to its raised position and
attach mower ““helper’ springs to either
side of the front lift-guide axle using simi-
lar links on each chain extension. Secure
with washers and hair pin cotters (See Fig-
ure 7). For normal conditions, the upper
or center links should be used. If side hills
are to be mowed, best results may be ob-
tained using the lower links. This applies
more of the mower weight to the fron
tractor wheels and permits better steering
conirol.

. Lower the mower to the ground and allow

slack in the lift strap. (The lift strap
should have extra slack when the mower is

Figure T

used on hilly terrain so the mower can
follow the uneven terrain. )

Stand clear of the mower and insert the
power cord plug into the tractor PTO
receptable.

Removal of the mower follows the same steps
in the reverse order,

WARNING: Never handle the mower or
make adjustments while the power cord
is plugged into the PTO receptacle,

ADJUSTMENTS

The cutting height of the mower may be ad-
justed from 1 1/2-inches to 4-inches in 1/2-inch
inecrements. Height adjustment is made as fol-

lows:
1.

2.

3.

4.

. Adjust the rear coller at each end.

Remove the power cord from the PTO
receptacle.

Raise the mower by the lift to its "Up”
position.

Hold one of the front casters and remove its
retaining pin.

Slide the caster downward free of the
support.

. Reassemble the caster with the desired

mumber of 1/2-inch spacers below the sup-
port and the remaining spacers above the
support. Secure with the plain washer and
gpring pin and adjust the other caster
similarly.

The
number of holes on the roller adjuster
above thc guide pin should correspond to



the number of spacers used under the cas-
ter support. If there are no spacers below
{all five spacers on top). each side of the
roller adjuster should be secured in the top
guide nin hole. Using one spacer below the
supp~rt requires the adjusters to be set in
the second hole from the top, and so on.

MOWER OPERATION

The operator must be seated on the tractor
and the key switch turned to "On" before the PTO
switch can be turned "On" to start the mower. An
electrical interlock prevents mower starting if
this procedure is not followed. Once the mower is
running, if the cperator leaves the seat, or turns
the key switch to *““Off, ’* another interlock operates
which not only interrupts mower power, but also
stops blade rotation immediately by a dynamic
braking action. To restart, the starting procedure
must be repeated. For all normal use, the PTO
switeh should be used to tarn the mower on and off,

For maximum drive motor torque and most
efficient use of power, the speed control should be
maintained in the recommended position whenever
possible, Advancing the speed lever (or pedal)
increases the speed on normal terrain, but may
cause decreased speed when going uphill, because
the motor torgue is reduced. The D1 range is best
for average to heavy mowing, and D2 may be used
for lighter duty, faster mowing.

When mowing on steep hillsides, the travel
ghould be up and down.

WARNING: Care should be exercised to
avoid sudden starts and stops, which may
cause loss of control. The tractor motor
will offer some braking action provided
the speed control is not returned to neutral.
Maximum braking is obtained with the
speed control in the drive position, or
cruise control. Whenever operation on
hillsides is required, the rear tractor
wheels should be assembled in the “*wide-
tread’’ position for increased stability.
(Refer to your tractor Use and Care
Manual. )

CUTTING

Always mow with sharp blades. The blades
can be sharpened in place on the Elec-Trak mower.
Always disconnect the power cord before working
on the mower. After several sharpenings the
blades should be checked for balance. Unbalanced
blades can shorten the life of the mower motor
bearings.

4

For good appearance of the mowed lawn, it is
important to have the mowe= adjusted correctly
for height of cut. (See secl.on on Adjustments. )
Unequal anjustments can affect the cutting appear-
ance because the blades will not be level.

After determining that the mower is set for
level mowing as described above, the best height
of eut should be determined. It is suggested that
the use of two spacers below the caster support be
tried first. Closer cutting can be obtained with
fewer spacers, but care must be used not to scalp
uneven parts of the lawn. As the cutting height is
increased to more than 2 spacers. some types of
grass and turf may begin to show the wheel tracks
where the grass is long enough to be rolled down
and not spring back up.

If the tractor tracks the lawn or gives a bumpy
ride, check the rear tire pressure. The pressure
ghould be 8-10 psi.

GROUND SPEED

Average to heavy mowing should be done in the
D1 range. Light mowing may be done in the D2
range if the tractor speed is not too fast. If the
cut is not even and clean, the blades should be
checked for sharpness or 2 lower speed or range
selector position should be used.

If the mower motor becomes overloaded due
to high grass, obstructions, clogging, or jamming,
that motor may shut off momentarily. This ocours
due to the opening of a circuit breaker which pre-
vents motor damage. After a short interval for
cooling, the circuit breaker will reset automati-
cally and the motor will restart. If the breaker
contimies to interrupt motor power, after loading
has been reduced, remove the power cord from
the PTO receptacle and check the blades for
clogged grass.

CLEANING

It is recommended that the mower deck be
cleaned after each use to maintain maximum
mowing effectiveness and reduce the likelihood of
blade clogging. Immediately after each use,
expose the underside of the mower by lowering the
mower, removing the power cord from the PTO
receptacle, and picking up the front edge of the
mower using the handle. When positioned properly,
the mower will stand freely in a nearly vertical
position. In this position, cleaning is easily done
by scraping the grass from the mower housing.

WARNING: Always disconnect power cord
from PTO receptacle before handling the
mower for any reason.

\,/



Y

SEm" tion. To lubricate the rod, remove one of the
CE AND adjusters and slide all rollers off the free end.
MA'N-FENANCE Apply grease and reassemble.

Before handling the mower, remove the power BLADE SHARPENING

cord plug from the PTO receptacle. Mower deck E
: xpose the blades as previously ouilined.

cleaning and blade sharpening can then be performed ¢y the blades mounted, "touching up"” may be

BﬂfEIF after ].UWEI'i.I'.I.g the lift to increase lift Et;['i_lp done with a hand file. If ﬂ.ght rEgrilﬂi.l:ﬂ is re-

slack and lifting the front edge of the mower. Wnen quired, the GE TM3 with a #rill head and blade

positioned properly, the mower will stand freely sharpening attachment (available from your

in a nearly vertical position, dealer) restores the cutting edges without blade
removal. Using these accessories assures the
original angle of grind, but care must be taken to

CASTER WHEELS grind equal amounts from the cutting edges of any

blade to prevent unbalance.
The front caster wheels must swivel easily 2 s o

for good performance in driving the mower,

especially when trimming. Be sure to keep the WEAR SLEEVE REPLACEMENT

caster spindles clean and free from rust. Any

spindle which does not turn freely should be polished The black plastic wear sleeves on the mower
using emery cloth and oiled or greased. mounting arms should be periodically inspected and

replaced if necessary. The replacement sleeves
(part 244A7215P1) are low cost and should be

replaced in pairs. With the mower removed from
REAR ROLLER t:g tractor, the old sleeve can easily be slid off
The rod on which the rollers are mounted the mounting arm and a new one put in its place.
should be greased whenever it becomes noisy, Make sure the replacement sleeve is against the
however lack of grease will not affect its opera- ring stop on the arm.

MOWER WARRANTY

General Electric Company warrants that it will repair or replace without charge, f.0.b. [actory,
including cost of parts and labor for replacement, any part of the ELEC-TRAK garden tracior, mower,
snow thrower, and dozer blade attachments with which this warranty is furnished which proves to be
defective in material or workmanship within 12 months in ordinary home use (3 months if in commercial
or institutional use) following the date of sale to the original purchaser for use, This warranty does not
apply to the power pack, which is separately warranted and offers additional replacement coverage,
These warranties do not apply to any repair or replacement made necessary by improper use or maint-
enance, or by abuse or accidental damage.

The foregoing warranty states the entire obligation of General Electric Company with respect to said
products and is in lieu of any and all other warranties, express or implied. NO WARRANTY OR MER-
CHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL APPLY. IN NO EVENT WILL THE
COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.




2

MOWER ASSEMBLY=TOP VIEW

Fart No, Parts | No. Parts || Part Ko, Parts | No. Parts
No. Descrigtion Per Assem | Per Mower || No. N e Per Assem | Per Mower
1 {Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/2 - 13 x 3 1/2 1 2 17 |Hairpin Cotter 1 1
3 |Mui, Hex Locking 1/2 - 13 i 2 18 |Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8- 18 x7/8 2 4
4 |SBpacer 5 10 19 |Lockwasher 3,8 2 4
5 |Washer, Plain 1 3/8 OD x 13/18 ID| 1 2 20 |Nut, Hex 3/8 - 18 2 4
8 ing Pin 1 2
7 1t, Hex Hd. 5/16 - 13 x 3/4 4 B
8 |Lockwasher 5/1 4 B
] t, Nex 5/16 - 18 4 B
10 r, Plain 1 1/4 ODx 5/8 4 4
11 |Cotter Pin, 1/8x 1 2 2
12 |Lift Clevis 1 1
13 Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 x 5/8 2 2
14 ckwasher 1/4 2 2
15 t, Hex 1/4-20 2 2
168 [Clevis Pin, 3/8x 13/4 1 1




MOWER ASSEMBLY - REAR DISCHARGE

Dese ription

Mo, Parts
Per Assem

No. Parts
Per Mower

Part
No.

Description

Ko, Parts
Per Assem

Ko, Parts
Per Mower

a1
11

24
25
Z6
28
30
i1

34
is

Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 x 5/8
Lockwasher 1,4

Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20
Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 x 5/8
Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 % 3/4
Lockwasher 14

Nut, Hex 1/4 - 20

Screw, Phillips 10 - 32 x /18
Lockwasher #10
Nut, Hex 10 - 32

Adjusting Screw 3/8 - 16 x1 1/2
Washer, Plain 3/8
Lockwasher 3/8
Locknut, Hex 3,8 - 16
Washer, Plain 13/4 0D x 5/8 ID

B B B B =l =] =) e e e G D RO RO

9 B3 B B B ol =] =] e e e B ED BDED

36 |Key

7
38
i3
40

Chateh Body

Washer, Fibre

Clutch Washer, Steel

Bolt, Hex Hd. Locking 5/16 - 24

e B

L L Ch LS R

N

L

b 54 asw FLusH WiTH END

OF THDS OM THUMBSCRES

G———6) nemEnTo s
| FT L8S Tomoue



_;.“;_.

MOWER ASSEMBLY - SIDE DISCHARGE

_ TIGHTEN TO L
21 T LBS TORQUE

DPari No. Parts | No. Perts || Part Ne. Parts | No, Parts
_No. Fhemc riptioa Per Asgem | Per Mower || No. s Per Assem | Per Mower
81 |Adjusting Screw 3/8 - 16x 1 1/2 2 z 40 |Bolt, Hex Hd. Locking 5/16 - 24 1 3

32 |Washer, Plain 3/8 2 2 41 |Bolt, Hex Hd. 1/4 - 20 x 5/° 7 7

33 | Lockwasher 3/8 2 2 42 |Lockwasher 1/4 T b d
534 |Locknut, Hex 3/8 - 16 2 2 43 [Nut Hex 1/4 - 2 ~ o T

35 |Washer, Plain 13/4 OD x 11/16 ID & B 44 |Bolf Hex H. 1,4 - 30 x 5/8 3 '3

36 |Key 1 3 45 |Bolt, Hex Pa. 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 1 1

37 |Clutch Body 1 3 4 |Lockwasher 1/4 4 4

38 |Washer, Fibre 2 8 47 |Wut, Hex 1/4- 20 4 4

30 |Cluteh Washer, Steel 1 3

e T et



